

No. 18-10231

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**RICHARD D. JACKSON, LORETTA S. JACKSON, and E.D.J., a minor
child, by and through her parents RICHARD D. JACKSON and
LORETTA S. JACKSON,
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

v.

**DAVID McCURRY, in his individual and official capacities, and
SANDI D. VELIZ, BO OATES, JOSH KEMP, and RYAN SMITH, in their
individual capacities,
*Defendants-Appellees.***

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of
Georgia, Columbus Division, Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-00017-CDL

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE RICHARD D. JACKSON**

Sean J. Young
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF GEORGIA, INC.
P.O. Box 77208
Atlanta, GA 33057
678-981-5295

Matthew L.J.D. Dowell
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
404-881-7000

Jackson et al. v. McCurry et al.
No. 18-10231

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1 of 1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of the Issue	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument	3
Argument and Citations of Authority	5
I. Superintendent McCurry’s Ban Violates the First Amendment Because it Discriminates on the Basis of Viewpoint.....	5
A. At a Minimum, a Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists As to Whether Superintendent McCurry’s Ban was Motivated by Disagreement with Mr. Jackson’s Viewpoint	7
B. Superintendent McCurry’s Ban Constituted Viewpoint Discrimination as a Matter of Law.....	13
II. Superintendent McCurry’s Ban Violates the First Amendment Because it Was Unreasonable In Light of the Purpose of the Forum.....	18
III. The School Board’s Unchecked Discretion to Approve or Deny Speakers at Public School Board Meetings is Unconstitutional	22

Conclusion26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barrett v. Walker Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017)	5, 6, 25
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs. v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	18
<i>Café Erotica of Fla., Inc. v. St. Johns Cty.</i> , 360 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	6, 18
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	20
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	6, 19
<i>Grossbaum v. Indianapolis-Marion County Bldg. Auth.</i> , 100 F.3d 1287 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Heaney v. Roberts</i> , 846 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Holzemer v. City of Memphis</i> , 621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)	9

Huminski v. Corsones,
396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2004)18

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....14, 23

Marine Coatings of Ala., Inc. v. United States,
932 F.2d 1370 (11th Cir. 1991)10

Mirabella v. Villard,
853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017)16, 20, 22

*Multimedia Pub. Co. of S.C., Inc. v. Greenville-Spartanburg Airport
Dist.*,
991 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1993)19

NAACP v. City of Phila.,
834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016)19

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....19

*Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of
Allegheny Cty.*,
653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011)8

Police Dep’t of City of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....23

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....7, 9

Reza v. Pearce,
806 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 2015)18

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004).....8

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....*passim*

Saia v. People of State of N.Y.,
334 U.S. 558 (1948).....24

San Diego Minutemen v. Cal. Bus., Transp. & Hous. Agency’s Dept. of Transp.,
570 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....21

Seamon v. Remington Arms Co.,
813 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2016)10

Searcey v. Harris,
888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989)13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....20

Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep’t of Educ.,
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)19

United States v. Manoocher Nosrati-Shamloo,
255 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2001)8

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....9

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....11

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....5, 6

Walsh v. Enge,
154 F. Supp. 3d 1113, 1132 (D. Or. 2015).....18, 20

Other Authorities

Chattahoochee County Schools, Policy BCBI: Public Participation in Board Meetings.....21, 23, 24

Georgia Rule of Professional Conduct 4.221
